
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 4 July 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
 

Cllr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
May 2013 (copy herewith). 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 



 

 

particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on 26 May 2013. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  

 

6   Planning Appeals (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals (copy herewith). 

 

7   Land at The Grange, Gaters Lane, Winterbourne Dauntsey. (Pages 15 - 24) 

 Report of the Team Leader (Enforcement) is attached. 

 

8   Planning Applications (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 8a 13/00202/FUL - Land at Wet Lane, Mere, Wiltshire, BA12 6BA (Pages 
27 - 36) 

 8b 13/00005/FUL - St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP1 3PN (Pages 37 - 44) 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
 

None 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 MAY 2013 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine 
(Vice-Chair), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and 
Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr M Hewitt and Cllr J Smale 
 
  

 
40 Apologies for Absence and Membership 

 
There were no apologies for absence.   The membership of the committee was 
noted. 
 

41 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2013 were presented.  Two 
amendments were requested: 
Minute 36b – To add ‘Members expressed dissatisfaction with the quality of the 
presentation which was felt to be inadequate for the subject’. 
 
Minute 39 to insert the word ‘future’ prior to ‘enforcement on the site’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes subject to the 
following alterations. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Council and 
explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
Site visits were requested should the following applications come to committee: 
 
13/00202/FUL – Land at Wet Lane, Mere. 
 
The Old Laundry at Shrewton 
 
The Grange at Winterbourne Earls 
 
 

44 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

45 Appeals Report 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 

46 Planning Applications 
 

46a  S/2013/0294/Full - Land opposite Woodford Mill, Middle Woodford, 
Salisbury, SP4 6NW 

 Mr J Humphrey spoke in objection to the application 
Mrs E Soar spoke in objection to the appli
[...]
Stevens spoke in support of the application 
Cllr D Watson of Steeple Langford Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Cllr Ian West, local member, expressed concerns about impact on the 
conservation area and the setting of the listed church. 
 
The Planning officer introduced the report which was recommended for 
approval.  The application was for the erection of a two storey dwelling.   
 
During the debate concerns were raised regarding the bulk of the 
development, the effect it would have on the listed church and the general 
design of the building. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To refuse the application for the following reasons: 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
1) The proposed development site comprises an important open space 

within the Steeple Langford Conservation Area and Housing Restraint 
Area, which also contributes to the setting of a grade I listed parish 
church. The proposed development would significantly erode this open 
space, reducing the open character to this part of the streetscene and 
obscuring important views of the parish church, to the detriment of the 
character of the area and setting of the listed building. The development 
would therefore be contrary to Local Plan policies CN5, CN8, CN10, 
CN11, and H19 (as saved within the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy). 
 

2) The development has not made adequate provision towards affordable 
housing or public open space, and would therefore be contrary to Core 
Policy 3 of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy and Local Plan 
policy R2 (as saved within the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy). 

 
 

46c  S/2013/0276/Full - Hollygate, Castle Lane, Whaddon, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP5 3EQ 

 Public participation 
 
Mr John Dale spoke in support of the application 
Cllr E Hartford, on behalf of Alderbury Parish Council, spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, local member, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which was recommended for 
approval.  The application was for alterations and extension to the existing 
dwelling and a replacement garage. 
 
During the debate concerns were raised regarding the size of the 
development in relation to the plot. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

The application site comprises a relatively small and awkward parcel of 
'backland' positioned within a close-knit group of established residential 
properties.  The site is presently occupied by a modest single storey dwelling 
and single storey garage.  The proposal is to substantially enlarge the 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

existing dwelling at both ground and first floor and to replace the existing 
garage with a significantly larger two storey building.  In view of the 
limitations of the site in terms of its size, shape and relationship with 
neighbouring properties, these proposed extensions and alterations, by 
reason of their scale, design and layout, would appear cramped and 
contrived and so incompatible with the surroundings. In particular, the raised 
eaves and extended ridgeline of the proposed enlarged dwelling would result 
in an uncharacteristically dominant structure, contrary to the otherwise 
spacious character of the area; and the new garage, by reason of its size, 
close proximity to the dwelling and boundaries, and awkward roof design, 
would sit uncomfortably on the plot. The overall design of the proposed 
development has not been appropriately integrated into the surroundings, to 
the detriment of the area in general. 
 
This is contrary to Policies D1(iv), D3, G2 and H16 of the Salisbury District 
Local Plan (which are 'saved' policies set out in the adopted South Wiltshire 
Core Strategy). 
 
 

46d  S/2013/0266/Full - Land adjacent to Springvale, Tidworth Road, 
Allington, Salisbury, SP4 0BN 

 Public participation 
 
Mrs V Gallop spoke in support of the application 
Mr M Hewitt spoke in support of the application 
Cllr M Brunton, Chair of Allington Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The local member, Cllr John Smale, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which was recommended for 
refusal. 
 
During the debate the issue of the proposed dwelling being outside the 
housing policy boundary was discussed in detail. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure 
financial contributions towards recreational open space and affordable 
housing 
 
That the application be granted for the following reasons: 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Council is required to give a summary of the reasons for this decision 
and its conditions, and a summary of the development plan policies and 
proposals relevant to the decision and its conditions. These are set out 
below: 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds 
that the proposed development would not cause any significant harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance and having regard to saved policies 
G1, D2, G2, C6, TR11, R2 and H23 of the Salisbury District Local Plan 
(which are ‘saved’ policies of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy), 
Core Policy 1 and Core Policy 3 of the South Wiltshire Core Strategy and 
paragraphs 49, 56, 64 and 47 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Wiltshire Council has worked proactively to secure this 
development to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions 
of the area. 
 
Conditions: 
  
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.No development shall commence on site until details and sa
[...]
 determine the local drainage arrangements and to contact Wessex 
Water's sewer protection team on 01225 526333 at an early stage if you 
suspect that a section 105a sewer may be affected. 
 

46e  S/2013/0251/Full - Adj. Greenways, Tidworth Road, Allington, Salisbury, 
SP4 0BN 

 Public participation 
 
Mr J Hill spoke in support of the application 
Mr M Hewitt spoke in support of the application 
Cllr M Brunton, Chair of Allington Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application 
 
Cllr John Smale, local member, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which was recommended for 
refusal and explained it was similar to the previous application, being outside 
the housing policy boundary. 
 
During the debate issues regarding site access and the housing policy 
boundary were discussed. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the applicant entering into a S106 agreement to secure 
financial contributions towards recreational open space and affordable 
housing 
 
To approve the application for the following reasons: 
 
The site is situated just outside of the Housing Policy Boundary, but it is 
visually well related to the settlement limits and would fulfil a local need for 
modest housing growth within Allington, without harming the character of the 
settlement or surrounding countryside. The decision to grant planning 
permission has been taken on the grounds that the proposed development 
would not cause any significant harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and the following policies in the South Wiltshire Core Strategy, namely 
saved Local Plan policies G1, G2, G5, D2, C6, TR11, TR14, R2 and Core 
Policies 1 and 3.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2) The development shall only be undertaken in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Plan Ref….1:500 Site Layout Plan...   Dated….25.09.12…. 
Plan Ref….H/02/12...     Dated….Nov. 2012…. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3) Before development is commenced, a schedule of materials and finishes, 

and, where so required by the Local Planning Authority, samples of such 
materials and finishes, to be used for the external wall[s] and roof[s] of 
the proposed development shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To secure a harmonious form of development. 

 
4) No development shall commence on site until details of the proposed 

ground floor slab levels have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved levels details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

 
5) No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 

 
(a) details of any trees and hedgerows to be retained, together with 
measures for their protection in the course of development; 
(b) details of new trees and planting, including species; 
(c) means of enclosure to the site boundaries;  
(d) finished levels and contours; 
(e) car park layouts;  
(f) hard surfacing materials;  
(g) minor artefacts and structures (e.g. refuse and other storage units);  

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development. 

 
6) All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development. 

 
7) No construction work shall take place on Sundays or Public Holidays or 

outside the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on weekdays and 08:00 to 13:00 on 
Saturdays. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential property. 

 
 

47 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.05 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 12



 

APPEALS  
  

Appeal Decisions 
 

 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Appeal 
Decision 

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 

 
S/2012/1127 
 

 
Lime Kiln Farm 
Dinton 

 
WR 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
No 

 
No 

 
S/2012/0175 
 

 
BroxmoreDroveCottage 
Salisbury Road 
Sherfield English 

 
Hearing 

 
Committee 

 
Allowed 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
S/2013/0112 
 
 

 
Pippins,  
Lights Lane 
Alderbury 

 
HH 

 
Delegated 

 
Allowed 

 
No 

 
No 

 
New Appeals 

 
 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

 
Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
  

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 
Applied 
for? 
 

 
S/2012/1817 
 

 
GrasmereHotel, 
7
[...]
, Wiltshire, BA12 6BA 
Development: The removal of a barn, the clearing of an area of land and the construction of a 

detached four bed dwelling and a detached car port  
 
Recommendation: Refuse with Reasons                     
 

2   

 
Application No: 13/00005/FUL  
Site Location:  St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 3PN  
Development: Extension to church 

Recommendation: Refuse with Reasons                       

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting 04th July 2013 

Application Number 13/00202/FUL 

Site Address Land at Wet Lane, Mere, Wiltshire, BA12 6BA 

Proposal The removal of a barn, the clearing of an area of land and the 

construction of a detached four bed dwelling and a detached car port 

Applicant Mr Eric Mitchell 

Town/Parish Council Mere 

Grid Ref E.  382799  N.  130708 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Steven Banks 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
Cllr Jeans has requested the consideration of this planning application at a Planning 
Committee if the Case Officer’s recommendation is not to grant planning permission for 
this proposal which has the support of some members of the local community.      
 
The Case Officer has recommended the refusal of the planning application and therefore 
the application is to be considered by a Planning Committee. 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To consider the above application and the recommendation of the Area Development 
Manager that planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons detailed below. 
 
2. Report summary 
 
The main considerations which are considered to be material in the determination of this 
application are listed below: 
 
1. The principle of development 
2. Sustainability  
3. Financial contributions towards the provision of recreational open space and affordable 

housing  
4. The impact that the proposal would have on the amenity of the occupiers of the 

properties nearest to the proposal 
5. The impact that the proposal would have on the character and appearance of area 

surrounding the proposal site 
6. The impact that the proposal would have on highway safety 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8a

Page 27



3. Site Description 
 
This application relates to a piece of land which is located to the south west of Wet Lane in 
Mere.  The site accommodates an excavator, a caravan, part of a goods vehicle, logs and 
a wooden framed metal clad barn.  Established hedging and trees form the southern and 
northern site boundaries of the proposal site and a golf driving range can be found to the 
west of the proposal site.  The area surrounding the proposal site is of a predominantly 
rural character.  The proposal site falls within the Special Landscape Area and outside of 
any Housing Policy Boundary. 
 
4. Relevant Planning History 
 
S/2001/1275    The construction of an agricultural dwelling         R             03/12/2001  
 
S/2002/1081   The construction of an agricultural dwelling          R               11/09/2002     
   
S/2002/2493   Use of barn and land for a logging and landscape garden business                                                           

Conditionally approved        24/04/2003       
                 

5. Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sought for the removal of a barn, the clearing of an area of land and 
the construction of a detached four bed dwelling and a detached car port. 
 
6. Planning Policy 

 
Salisbury District Local Plan saved policies (which are ‘saved’ policies of the adopted 
South Wiltshire Core Strategy): 
 
G1:  Principles of sustainable development 
G2:  General criteria for development 
C6:  Development in the countryside which falls within the Special Landscape Area 
TR11:  The provision of off street car parking spaces 
R2:  Open space provision 
H23:  Residential Development outside Housing Policy Boundaries 
 
South Wiltshir
[...]
would make the project unfeasible. 
Officers also consider that the majority of the drawbacks to extending on the northern 
side could probably be readily overcome, such as through innovative design and more 
effective signage/publicity. Whilst there may be greater cost implications to building on 
the northern side, no details on costings have been submitted by applicant or 
information on how this would affect the project’s viability.  

 
Consequently, whilst the prospect of a less harmful alternative exists, Officers do not 
consider that the proposal meets planning objectives with regards to the protection of 
listed buildings.  

 
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposed extension to the south side of the church would significantly harm the 
character of the listed building, and it is not considered that the public benefits arising from 
the proposal outweigh this harm when more acceptable alternatives are available.   
 
 
 

Page 40



11. Recommendation 
 
Permission REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The church of St Francis is a prominently located church built in 1938 by nationally 
important architect Robert Potter, and is a grade II listed building, one of only a handful of 
twentieth century buildings in Wiltshire to be listed. The existing building is very little 
altered and the proposal is for a large single-storeyed extension on its most prominent 
elevation. The setting of the building within its site, respecting the building line of Beatrice 
Road, is very important to its character. The extension would effectively remove the grassy 
bankside that gives the building space and a sense of balance, to the detriment of its 
character. Similarly important is the plan of the building which is of near-absolute 
symmetry, with a narrow single-storey structure wrapping around the base in the form of a 
plinth, and the proposed extension would adversely affect the proportions of this 
relationship. It is not considered that the weight to be afforded to the public benefits of the 
proposal are sufficient to outweigh the identified harm to the character of listed building, 
particularly when less harmful alternatives for extension have not been demonstrated by 
the applicant as unfeasible or unviable. Consequently the proposal would be contrary to 
Local Plan policy CN3 (as saved within the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy) and 
guidance contained within the NPPF (chapter 12).  
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury. SP1 3PN  13/00005/FUL 

 

  

 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Land at The Grange, Gaters Lane, Winterbourne Dauntsey.
	8 Planning Applications
	8a 13/00202/FUL - Land at Wet Lane, Mere, Wiltshire, BA12 6BA
	1 - 13 00202 FUL - Land at Wet Lane, Mere - Map

	8b 13/00005/FUL - St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 3PN
	2 - 13 00005 FUL - St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury - map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 4 JULY 2013 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Ian Tomes and 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
 
  

 
48 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors McLennan and West. 
 

49 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2013 as a 
correct record subject to the removal of the following words from the reasons for 
granting the planning application for Land adjacent to Springvale, Tidworth 
Road, Allington, Salisbury: 
 

‘In accordance with paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Wiltshire Council has worked proactively to secure this 
development to improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.’ 

 
50 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Clewer declared a personal interest in relation to the planning 
application for St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury as he was a 
member of the Area Board that had considered grant applications from the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Church.  He declared that he would consider the application on its merits and 
debate and vote with an open mind. 
 
 

51 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
Site visits were requested should the following applications come to committee: 
 

• The Grange, Gaters Lane, Winterbourne Dauntsey 

• The Co-Op application in Amesbury 

• Possible supermarket on Southampton Road, Salisbury 
 

52 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

1. Councillor Green reported that she had attended a recent Parish Council 
meeting where it was explained that Parish and Town Councils would not 
receive notification of tree works taking place in their area. Councillor 
Green asked for confirmation of this decision.  

2. Councillor Jeans reported that he had heard that trees subject to Tree 
Preservation Orders required permission each year to be trimmed.  
Councillor Jeans also asked for confirmation of this decision. 

 
The Chairman asked officers to report further on the above issues.   
 

53 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 
It was reported that application S/2012/0815 – Land North West of the Avenue, 
Salisbury should be amended to read S/2012/0815 – Land North West of the 
Avenue, Wilton. 
 
Resolved: 
That the appeal decisions be noted subject to application number S/1012/0815 
being amended to read Wilton instead of Salisbury as detailed above. 
 
 

54 Land at The Grange, Gaters Lane, Winterbourne Dauntsey. 
 
The Chairman explained that this report had been withdrawn by the Planning 
Officers so that members could hold a site visit prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 25 July 2013. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

55 Planning Applications 
 

56 13/00202/FUL - Land at Wet Lane, Mere, Wiltshire, BA12 6BA 
 
Public Participation: 
 

• Mr Mitchell, applicant, spoke in support of the application 
• Mr Hazzard, Mere Parish Council, spoke in support of the application 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the report which recommended refusal.  He 
explained that the planning application was for the removal of a barn, the 
clearing of an area of land and the construction of a detached four bed dwelling 
and a detached car port.  Members noted that since the preparation of the 
report an additional four letters of support for the application had been received. 
 
Members of the Committee were informed that the application site did not fall 
within any areas identified for growth in Core Policy 1 of the South Wiltshire 
Core Strategy.  It was noted that south Wiltshire currently had a 17 year supply 
of sustainable housing sites and as the application site was in a location that 
was in the countryside and unsustainable as defined in the National Planning 
Policy Framework it was considered not to demonstrate an exceptional need 
and therefore contrary to paragraph 49 of that Framework. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. It was noted that the Committee had visited the 
site earlier on the day of the meeting. 
 
The local member, Councillor George Jeans, then spoke to the application. In 
particular he raised issues relating to the noise currently being generated by the 
logging company on the site and the effect the business had on neighbours. He 
also mentioned the overwhelming support from neighbouring properties for the 
development.  
 
The Committee then considered the application and debated a number of 
issues. A concern was raised about the unsustainability of the site, as defined in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, and the other countless locations 
where housing sites were supported.  It was felt that the Housing Boundary 
Policy should be protected and there were no special circumstances in favour of 
constructing a dwelling on this site.  
 
The Local Member, Councillor Jeans, asked if the applicant could withdraw the 
application if his motion to grant the application was lost once a vote was taken. 
This was confirmed by the Planning Officer.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The applicant withdrew his application after the vote to grant the application had 
been lost. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

57 13/00005/FUL - St Francis Church, Beatrice Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, 
SP1 3PN 
 
Public Participation: 
 

• Mr Leslie, member of St Francis Church, spoke in support of the 
application 

• Mr Taylor, Vicar of St Francis Church, spoke in support of the application 
 
The Area Team Leader introduced the report which recommended refusal.  He 
explained that the planning application was for an extension to St Francis 
Church.   
 
Members of the Committee were informed that the proposed extension to the 
south side of the church would significantly harm the character of the listed 
building, and it was not considered that the public benefits arising from the 
proposal outweighed this harm when more acceptable alternatives were 
available.  The Area Team Leader felt that the proposal would be contrary to 
Local Plan Policy CN3 (as saved within the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy) and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework – Chapter 12. 
 
Members then raised a number of technical issues in relation to the materials 
used for the roof and the walls of the extension.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The local member, Councillor Mary Douglas, then spoke to the application. In 
particular she explained that there were no letters of objection, all the 
neighbours were supportive of the application and spoke about the public 
benefit of approving the extension.  She stated that in accordance with the 
NFFP the functionality of the church with its extension outweighed the 
architectural value of the listed building. 
 
The Committee then considered the application and debated a number of 
issues. A concern was raised that the extension was not in keeping with the 
design of the listed building, however it was understood that the community 
benefit of the extension was an factor in making a decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted for the application contrary to officers 
recommendation for the following reason – 
  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The proposed single storey extension by reason of it’s positioning size and 
appearance is considered to be an acceptable form of development fulfilling as 
it does the needs of the church and as such it is considered that the community 
benefits derived from the development outweigh any potential harm the 
extension may do to the listed building and therefore the proposal is considered 
to comply with local plan policy CN3 (as saved within the adopted South 
Wiltshire Core Strategy) and relevant guidance contained within the NPPF. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development shall only be undertaken in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 

Plan Ref….5255-047-P2...  Dated….27.03.13…. 
Plan Ref….5255-049-P2...            Dated….27.03.13…. 
Plan Ref….5255-053-P1...            Dated….27.03.13…. 
Plan Ref….5255-057-P3...            Dated….27.03.13…. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3) The external brickwork for the development hereby permitted shall be 

constructed to match that of the existing building in terms of its colour, 
texture, face bond, size, jointing and pointing. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the listed 
building. 

 
4) No development shall commence on site until a sample panel of brickwork, 

not less than 1 metre square, has been constructed on site, inspected and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The panel shall then be 
left in position for comparison whilst the development is carried out. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved sample. 

 

Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the listed 
building. 

 
 

58 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


